In accardance with

Rule 18.8 of th

!nl;:Ivencyo(Engeland & W U 0 7

iales) Rules 2016 Notice of progress report in a winding-up

by the court

&

Companies House

SATURDAY

M -

04/01/2020

#10
COMPANIES HOUSE ¢

Company details

1
Companyrumber [0 [4 [4 [0 |6 [3[8]0

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Keppels Cuisine Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full ferenama(s) Adrian Paul

Surname Dante

Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber| Victoria Court

Street | 17-21 Ashford Road
Post town Maidstone
County/Region | Kent

i [W[E[T[4] [510[A
Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section ta tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/numbar

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street.

another liquidator.

Post town
County/Region

Country

[
|
|
I[
Postcode ,_- ’__’_ ’__’__’—r ’_

04/17 Version 1.0




WUQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

H Period of progress report
i oo B [2fofife
e o [ [ololtls

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidatar's signature | Signawre //L/\
X X

Signature date ’? ’? WIT ’? ’FE [%—

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

lcaﬂtaﬂ“me Everitt, Katherine

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name Maclntyre Hudson LLP

Victoria Court
17-21 Ashford Road

| Address

|
I

Fast 1own

Maidstone

[ County/Regian Kent

= [l [al [s[Fla

Country

|DX

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emai{ enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Keppels Cuisine Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/11/2018 From 09/11/2018
of Affairs To 08/11/2019 To 08/11/2019
£ £ £

COST OF REALISATIONS
ISA Quarterly Fees 88.00 88.00
O.R. Disbursments 9,400.00 9,400.00
Sec of State Fees NIL NIL
(9,488.00) {9,488.00)
{9,488.00} {9,488.00)

REPRESENTED BY

iSA NIB (9,488.00)
(9,488.00)

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Adrian Paul Dante

Liquidator

02 January 2020 16:10



AUDIT - TAX - ADVISORY

Victoria Court T 03330 100 221

17-21 Ashford Road F 01622 879732
Maidstong W macintyrehudson.co.uk
Kent

ME14 5DA

Private and Confidenti_ai (G m h a
To members and creditors M ACl NTYRE H U DSO N

Curref  CRA40C168/APD/KE
Your ref

Date 3 January 2020

Dear Sirs

Keppels Cuisine Limited (“the Company”) - In Compulsory Liquidation
in the High Court of Justice Number §728 of 2017

Maclntyre Hudson LLP uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of our Insolvency
Practitioners under the Insolvency Act and other relevant legislation, and also to fulfil the legitimate
interests of keeping creditors and others informed about the insolvency proceedings. You can find more
information on how Macintyre Hudson LLP uses your personal information on our website at
https://www.macintyrehudson.co.uk/privacy-policy.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Katherine Everitt by email at
katherine.everitt@mhllp.co.uk, or by phone on 03330 100221.

Yours faithfudly

Adrian Paul Dante
LIQUIDATOR
AUTHORISED TO ACT IN THE UK BY

THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS IN ENGLAND & WALES

Enc.

MHA Macintyre Hudsen is the trading name of Maclntyre Hudson LLP, a limited liability
partnership, registered in England with registered number QC312313. A list of partners’ names is

open for inspection at its registered office, 201 Silbury Boulevarg, Milton Keynes MKg 11.Z. ~ An independent member of
Maclntyrs Hucson LLP is an independent member of MHA and an indepsndent member of Bakar &7 ™% INVESTORS (@ -

Tilly International Limited, the members of which are separate and independent legal v ~ b a ke rtl ll
entities. Arrandco Investments Limited is the registered owner of the UK trade mark for the name!. ‘y iN PEOPLE

Baker Tilly. The associates logo is used under icence from Baker Tilly internationai Limited. L I

Further information can be found via our website https://www.macintyrehudson.ea.ukflegal- INTERNATIONAL

disclaimer



Keppels Cuisine Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the year ending 8 November 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:
Company number:

Trading address:

Registered office;

Principal trading activity:

Liquidator's name

Liguidator's address

Keppels Cuisine Limited
04496389

The Grand
The Leas
Folkestone
Kent

CT20 2XL

The Grand
The Leas
Folkestone
Kent

CT20 2XI.

Licensed restaurants

Adrian Paul Dante

Victoria Court

17-21 Ashford Road
Maidstone

Kent

ME14 5DA

Date of appointment 9 November, 2018

Court name and reference High Court of Justice

5726 of 2017

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Following my appointment | took steps to notify all of the relevant parties of my appointment, make requests
for information regarding the Company’s affairs, and to deal with such work required under the Insolvency
legislation such as advertise my appointment.

The information passed to me from the Official Receiver advised of no known assets, however, my
investigations remain ongoing.

There is certain work that | am reguired by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with the
liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors, A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liguidator is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 9 November 2018 to 8 November 2019 is attached
at Appendix 2.



Receipts

Nothing has been received during this period.

Payments

ISA Quarterly Fees

The sum of £88.00 has been paid with respect to ISA quarterly fees.

O.R. Disbursements

The sim of £9,400.00 has been paid with respect to O.R. disbursements

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.

The legisiation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property {i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.
Preferential Creditors

No claims have been received.

Crown Creditors

HMRC’s claim of £670,346.62 has been received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

| have received no claims from other non preferential unsecured creditors

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Based upon the information currently available there will be no dividend to any class of creditor.
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
patential asset recaveries ar conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the

costs involved.

As stated previously, my investigations into the affairs of the Company remain ongoing.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My fotal time costs to 8 November 2019 amount to £3,925.50, representing 16.4 of hours work at a blended
charge out rate of £239.36 per hour.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration as the basis has not yet been fixed by creditors.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at



(G

http:/fwww.creditorinsolvencyguide. co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Macintyre Hudson LLP's fee policy are
available at the link https://www.macintyrehudson.co.uk/?/guides-to-fees. Please note that there are
different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

I have incurred expenses to 8 November 2019 of £83.00. | have not been abie to draw any expenses in this
matter.

! have incurred the following expenses in the pericd since my appointment as Liquidator:

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period
Bonding £10
Advertising £73

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Marsh Bonding Set fee per Bond
EPE Reynell Advertising Set fee per advert

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made
and am satisfied that they are reasconable in the circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the credifor in gquestion), request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Coun, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liguidator as being excessive, andfor the basis of the Liguidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time
limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Macintyre
Hudson LLP can be found at htips://iwww.macintyrehudson.co.ukf/legal-disclaimer.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until my investigations have completed. | estimate that this will take
approximately 12 to 24 months and once resolved the Liguidation wili be finalised and my files will be closed.



(G

If creditors have any qyeries regarding the condugt of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Katherine Everitt by email at
katherine.everitt@mhllp.co.uk, or by phone on 03330 100221.

Adrian Paul Dante
Liquidator



g

Appendix 1

Administration

Creditors
-

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical case files

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing an annual progress report to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

lnvestigations

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank,
accountants, solicitors, etc.

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.



Keppels Cuisine Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liguidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/11/2018 From 09/11/2018
of Affairs To 08/11/2019 To 08/11/2019
£ £ £

COST OF REALISATIONS
ISA Quarterly Fees 88.00 88.00
O.R. Disbursments 9,400.00 9,400.00
Sec of State Fees NIL NiL
(9,488.00) {9,488.00)
(9,488.00) {9,488.00}

REPRESENTED BY

ISA NIB {9,488.00)
{9,488.00)

Note:

Adrian Paul Dante
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SAL Ver. 2012.10 02 January 2020 16:01



00's8L o0'sel 18064 26'982 1998 000 3 ‘8)ey Auney sbeleay
9€'65C 05'SZ6'E ob'al 00 LLL 09°0 0¢'6¢ 080 00'688'} 066 00'91/. 092 00°0EL'} 00'E 000 000 JE30L
00°00¢ D008 040 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 0008 oL 00'0 000 000 000 aaueusjule g dmeg gl
00'062 00'64E i 000 000 000 000 00'6LE O} 00°0 00’0 000 go'a 00’0 000 suopebipgsaau]
00581 00’113 0g'o 00°LLL 09’0 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 00'0 000 000 000 Bupaiyses
052l 00'8.6 OF'¥ 000 000 000 000 00°¢PS 062 00'acy 0574 Q00 0a'c 000 oo'e ywb feig asen pue majaay ased
00°L6} 05°56 0S°0 000 Q09 0561 0Lo 00'9L ] 000 Q00 [na)i] a0’ 000 000 S|N0IDY F58D
6% 'abe 00°16£'Z 0.6 000 00’0 00°0E oz'o 00156 06’ 00°082 G0'L 0O'0Sk'L  Q0°€ 000 00 Bujuueld pue uonesiILIpY
3 3 {3)3s00  sinoH | (3}1505  sinoy {3) 1800 sinoH | (91s05  sunoy | (301800 sinoy | (3)is0n  sunoy
ajey ApncH MOM JO UORRIYISSELD
abelany 1509 8WL] | SINOH [e)0L Bupapysen JUBISISSY 10JRASIUILPY 13beuep 10303410 Jouped

610Z J120WSAON 8 0} 6107 19qWAAON 6 poliad ay) 10} S)S09 awl) jo sishjeuy

(uonepinbiq Alesindwo uj)
pajiwi auising s[adday




